

No. 10-1536

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

LARRY BOWOTO, ET AL,

*Petitioners,*

v.

CHEVRON CORPORATION; CHEVRON INVESTMENTS  
INC.; CHEVRON U.S.A. INC.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

ROBERT A. MITTELSTAEDT  
CRAIG E. STEWART  
*Counsel of Record*  
CAROLINE N. MITCHELL  
NATHANIEL GARRETT  
JONES DAY  
555 California Street  
26th Floor  
San Francisco, CA 94104  
(415) 626-3939  
cestewart@jonesday.com

July 22, 2011

*Counsel for Respondents*

---

## **RESTATEMENT OF QUESTION PRESENTED**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
RESTATEMENT OF QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION .....	1
RESTATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	7
I. THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT’S CASES DO NOT CREATE A CONFLICT WARRANTING REVIEW. ....	7
II. THIS CASE IS AN UNSUITABLE VEHICLE FOR ADDRESSING THE ISSUE BECAUSE THE JUDGMENT WAS PROPER ON OTHER GROUNDS. ....	10
III. THE DECISION BELOW WAS CORRECT.....	13
A. The Ninth Circuit Correctly Applied the Statutory Text and Governing Precedent. ....	13
B. Petitioners’ Challenges to the Ninth Circuit’s Decision are Unfounded.....	16
1. Petitioners misconstrue the relevant cases.....	16
2. Petitioners’ reliance on the legislative history is misplaced.....	20

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
CONCLUSION .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Aldana v. Del Monte Fresh Produce, N.A., Inc.</i> , 416 F.3d 1242 (11th Cir. 2005).....	1, 7, 8, 9
<i>Aldana v. Fresh Del Monte Produce, Inc.</i> , 305 F. Supp. 2d 1285 (S.D. Fla. 2003) .....	7
<i>BFP v. Resolution Trust Corp.</i> , 511 U.S. 531 (1994).....	15
<i>Bryant v. Avado Brands, Inc.</i> , 187 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 1999).....	8
<i>California v. American Stores Co.</i> , 495 U.S. 271 (1990).....	23
<i>Cavataio v. City of Bella Villa</i> , 570 F.3d 1015 (8th Cir. 2009).....	12
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010).....	19
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....	13, 16, 17, 24
<i>Comm’r of Internal Revenue v. Lundy</i> , 516 U.S. 235 (1996).....	14
<i>Dixson v. United States</i> , 465 U.S. 482 (1984).....	21
<i>Doe v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2011 WL 2652384 (D.C. Cir. Jul. 8, 2011).....	20
<i>Edmonds v. Compagnie Generale Transatlantique</i> , 443 U.S. 256 (1979).....	22
<i>F.C.C. v. Beach Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993).....	18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Filartiga v. Pena-Irala</i> , 630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980) .....	20
<i>Forti v. Suarez-Mason</i> , 672 F. Supp. 1531 (N.D. Cal. 1987) .....	20
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2846 (2011).....	13
<i>Gov't of Guam ex rel. Guam Econ. Dev. Auth. v. United States</i> , 179 F.3d 630 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	15
<i>Gross v. Weingarten</i> , 217 F.3d 208 (4th Cir. 2000) .....	12
<i>In re Jove Eng'g, Inc.</i> , 92 F.3d 1539 (11th Cir. 1996).....	10
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987).....	22
<i>Islander E. Pipeline Co., v. Conn. Dep't of Env'tl. Prot.</i> , 482 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	21
<i>Jerman v. Carlisle, McNellie, Rini, Kramer &amp; Ulrich LPA</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1605 (2010).....	23
<i>Mohamad v. Rajoub</i> , 634 F.3d 604 (D.C. Cir. 2011), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , No. 11-88 (Jul. 15, 2011).....	6
<i>Morrison v. Nat'l Austl. Bank Ltd.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2869 (2010).....	17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Presbyterian Church of Sudan v. Talisman Energy, Inc.</i> , 244 F. Supp. 2d 289 (S.D.N.Y. 2003) .....	20
<i>R. A. V. v. St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	8
<i>Regan v. Wald</i> , 468 U.S. 222 (1984).....	23
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987).....	18
<i>Romero v. Drummond Co.</i> , 552 F.3d 1303 (11th Cir. 2008).....	8, 9
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	22
<i>Sinaltrainal v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 578 F.3d 1252 (11th Cir. 2009).....	8, 9
<i>Sullivan v. Stroop</i> , 496 U.S. 478 (1990).....	14
<i>Tel-Oren v. Libyan Arab Republic</i> , 726 F.2d 774 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	21
<i>Tennison v. Circus Circus Enters., Inc.</i> , 244 F.3d 684 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	12
<i>United States v. A&amp;P Trucking Co.</i> , 358 U.S. 121 (1958).....	19
<i>United States v. Enmons</i> , 410 U.S. 396 (1973).....	21
<i>Uphoff Figueroa v. Alejandro</i> , 597 F.3d 423 (1st Cir. 2010) .....	12



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Webster v. Fall</i> , 266 U.S. 507 (1925).....	7
<b>Statutes</b>	
1 U.S.C. § 1 .....	6, 13, 17, 19
8 U.S.C. § 1185(c) .....	14
11 U.S.C. § 101(9)(A)(i) .....	14
16 U.S.C. § 796(4).....	15
18 U.S.C. § 18 .....	15
28 U.S.C. § 1350 note § 2(a).....	13, 14
28 U.S.C. § 1350 note § 2(a)(2).....	14
28 U.S.C. § 1350 note § 2(b).....	18
28 U.S.C. § 1350 note § 3(a).....	11, 12
28 U.S.C. § 1603(a).....	23
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	15
N.Y. Workers' Comp. Law § 29(2).....	14
Pub. L. No. 102-256, 106 Stat. 73 (1992).....	16
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
2A Norman J. Singer & J.D. Shambie Singer, <i>Sutherland Statutory Construction</i> § 48:10 (7th ed. 2010) .....	22
Eugene Gressman, et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (9th ed. 2007).....	10
H.R. Rep. No. 102-367(I) (1991), <i>reprinted in</i> 1992 U.S.C.C.A.N. 84 .....	18, 22
S. Rep. No. 102-249 (1991).....	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>The Torture Victim Protection Act: Hearing and Markup Before the H. Comm. on Foreign Affairs on H.R. 1417, 100th Cong. (1988)</i> .....	16, 18, 22
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary (1986)</i> .....	16
<b>Rules</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(e).....	15
Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(h) .....	15
